For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

15.  TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

As stated in note 2, these are the Company's December 31, 2011 interim financial statements
for  part  of  the  period  covered  by  the  first  annual  consolidated  financial  statements  to  be
prepared in accordance with IFRS. Please refer to note 4 for a comprehensive discussion of
the Company's accounting policies under IFRS.

These  accounting  policies  remain  the  same  as  those  applied  in  the  June  30,  2011  interim
financial statements.  In addition, note 16 to the June 30, 2011  interim financial statements
provides disclosure on  the exemptions  the Company has chosen  for  the  transition  to  IFRS,
the  statement  of  financial  position  at  the  date  of  transition,  and  other  required   Canadian
GAAP/IFRS reconciliations.

An explanation of how the transition from GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables.

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(a)  Reconciliation of statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration tax

credit
note 15 (e)  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,798,710   $   –   $   –   $ 4,798,710

Amounts receivable and other assets   291,616   –   –   291,616

Marketable securities   59,001   –   –   59,001

Total current assets   5,149,327   –   –   5,149,327

Non–current assets

Restricted cash  152,094   –   –   152,094

Amount receivable   –   –   2,307,214   2,307,214

Mineral properties and equipment   30,463   –   –   30,463

Total non–current assets   182,557   –   2,307,214   2,489,771

Total assets   $ 5,331,884   $   –   $ 2,307,214   $ 7,639,098

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 745,772   $   –   $   –   $ 745,772

Balance due to related party   488,871   –   –   488,871

Flow‐through share premium  –  870,000   –   870,000

Total current liabilities  1,234,643   870,000   –   2,104,643

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital  41,423,706   (870,000)   –   40,553,706

Reserves   1,863,377   –   –   1,863,377

Accumulated deficit  (39,189,842)   –   2,307,214   (36,882,628)

Total shareholders' equity   4,097,241   (870,000)   2,307,214   5,534,455

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities   $ 5,331,884   $   –   $   2,307,214   $ 7,639,098

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

 As at March 31, 2011

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration tax

credit
note 15 (e)   IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   6,811,177   $   –   $   –   $   6,811,177

Amounts receivable and other assets   1,197,540   –   –   1,197,540

Marketable securities   113,750   –   –   113,750

Balance due from related party   57,632   –   –   57,632

Total current assets   8,180,099   –   –   8,180,099

Non–current assets

Restricted cash   162,095   –   –   162,095

Amount receivable   –   –   1,180,013   1,180,013

Mineral properties and equipment   27,515  –   –   27,515

Total non–current assets   189,610   –   1,180,013   1,369,623

Total assets   $   8,369,709   $   –   $   1,180,013   $   9,549,722

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   64,995   $   –   $   –   $   64,995

Flow–through share premium   –   595,000  –   595,000

Total current liabilities   64,995   595,000  –   659,995

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital   46,352,087   (870,000)  –   45,482,087

Reserves   1,918,126   –   –   1,918,126

Accumulated deficit  (39,965,499)  275,000   1,180,013   (38,510,486)

Total shareholders' equity   8,304,714  (595,000)   1,180,013   8,889,727

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities   $   8,369,709   $   –   $   1,180,013   $   9,549,722

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(b)  Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive loss

Three  months ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration tax

credit
note 15 (e)  IFRS

Expenses

Exploration   $ 2,089,856   $   –  $ (444,388)  $ 1,645,468

Assays and analysis   105,114   –   –   105,114

Drilling  778,926  –  –  778,926

Equipment rental   40,099   –   –   40,099

Geological   671,675   –   –   671,675

Mineral exploration tax credit   –   –  (444,388)  (444,388)

Graphics  15,444   –   –   15,444

Property fees and assessments   108,492   –   –   108,492

Site activities   299,414   –   –   299,414

Sustainability  58,784   –   –   58,784

Transportation  747   747

Travel and accommodation  11,161   –   –   11,161

Administration   317,230   –   –   317,230

Depreciation  2,948   –   –   2,948

Legal, accounting and audit  19,548   –   –   19,548

Office and administration  205,125   –   –   205,125

Shareholder communication   60,452   –   –   60,452

Travel   25,559   –   –   25,559

Trust and filing   3,598   –   –   3,598

 2,407,086   –  (444,388)  1,962,698

Foreign exchange loss (gain)  1,280   –   –   1,280

Interest and other income  (4,012)   –   –   (4,012)

Tax related to flow through share  18,000  –  –  18,000

Loss for the period  $ 2,422,354  $   –  $  (444,388)  $ 1,977,966

Net change in fair value of available–for–
sale inancial assets, net of income tax  (15,250)   –   –   (15,250)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  $ 2,407,104  $   –  $  (444,388)  $ 1,962,716

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Nine months ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration tax

credit
note 15 (e)  IFRS

Expenses

Exploration   $ 4,614,868   $   –  $ (682,132)  $ 3,932,736

Assays and analysis   486,307   –   –   486,307

Drilling  778,926  –  –  778,926

Equipment rental   99,579   –   –   99,579

Geological   2,140,832   –   –   2,140,832

Mineral exploration tax credit   –   –  (682,132)   (682,132)

Graphics   52,114   –   –   52,114

Property fees and assessments  159,292   –   –   159,292

Site activities  640,964   –   –   640,964

Sustainability  127,630   –   –   127,630

Transportation  28,361   –   –   28,361

Travel and accommodation  100,863   –   –   100,863

Administration   903,427   –   –   903,427

Depreciation  8,843   –   –   8,843

Legal, accounting and audit  56,489   –   –   56,489

Office and administration  634,165   –   –   634,165

Shareholder communication   140,576   –   –   140,576

Travel   45,045   –   –   45,045

Trust and filing   18,309   –   –   18,309

5,518,295   –  (682,132)  4,836,163

Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (949)   –   –   (949)

Interest and other income  (14,729)   –   –   (14,729)

Tax related to flow through share  18,000   –   –   18,000

Loss for the period  $ 5,520,617   $   –  $ (682,132)  $ 4,838,485

Net change in fair value of available–for–
sale financial assets, net of income tax  (13,625)   –   –   (13,625)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  $ 5,506,992   $   –  $ (682,132)  $ 4,824,860

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(c)  Reconciliation of statement of cash flows

Three months ended
December 31, 2010

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration
tax credit

note 15 (e)
Reclassify per

note 15 (f)   IFRS

Operating activities

Loss for the period  $ (2,422,354)   $   –   $   444,388   $   –  $(1,977,966)

Depreciation  2,948   –   –   –   2,948

Foreign exchange loss  3,896   –   –   –   3,896

Interest income  –   –   –   (4,012)  (4,012)

Interest payable  449  –  –   –   449

Amounts payable and accrued
liabilities  (33,625)   –   –   –   (33,625)

Amounts receivable and other
assets  (37,000)  –   –   –   (37,000)

Amounts receivable long term  –  –  (444,388)  –   (444,388)

Balance due from related party  (3,467)   –   –   –   (3,467)

  (2,489,153)  –   –  (4,012)  (2,493,165)

 Investing activities

Restricted cash and other  (30,000)  –   –   –   (30,000)

Interest income  –   –   –   4,012   4,012

  (30,000)   –  –  4,012   (25,988)

 Financing activities

Proceed of issuance of shares  5,150,000   –   –   –  5,150,000

Proceeds from issuance of note to
related party  872,580   –   –   –   872,580

Partial repayment of a note to
related party  (500,000)  –   –   –  (500,000)

  5,522,580  –   –   –   5,522,580

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents   3,003,427  –   –   –   3,003,427

Effect of exchange rate  fluctuations
on cash held  (3,896)  –   –   –   (3,896)

Cash and cash equivalents at
 beginning of the period   1,799,179  –   –   –   1,799,179

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period   $4,798,710   $   –   $   –   $   –   $ 4,798,710

Amarc Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

 Nine months ended December 31,
2010

GAAP

Flow through
shares

note 15 (d)

Mineral
exploration
tax credit

note 15 (e)

Reclassify
per

note 15 (f)   IFRS

Operating activities

Loss for the period  $  (5,520,617)   $   –   $   682,132   $   –  $ (4,838,485)

Depreciation  8,843   –   –   –   8,843

Foreign exchange loss  3,901   –   –   –   3,901

Interest income  –   –   –   (14,729)  (14,729)

Interest payable  449  –   –   –   449

Amounts payable and accrued
liabilities  512,116   –   –   –   512,116

Amounts receivable and other
assets  (129,392)   –   –   –   (129,392)

Amounts receivable long term  –   –   (682,132)  –   (682,132)

Balance due from related party  145,712   –   –   –   145,712

Net cash used in operating
activities  (4,978,988)  –   –   (14,729)  (4,993,717)

Investing activities

Restricted cash and other   (50,000)   –   –   –   (50,000)

Purchase of equipment  (1,441)   –   –   –   (1,441)

Interest income  –   –   –   14,729   14,729

Net cash provided by investing
activities  (51,441)   –   –   14,729   (36,712)

Financing activities

Proceed of issuance of shares  5,150,000   –   –   –   5,150,000

Proceeds from issuance of note to
related party  872,580   –   –   –   872,580

Partial repayment of a note to
related party  (500,000)   –   –   –   (500,000)

Net cash provided by financing
activities  5,522,580  –   –   –   5,522,580

 Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents   492,151  –   –   –   492,151

Effect of exchange rate  fluctuations
on cash held  (3,901)  –   –   –   (3,901)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the period   4,310,460   –   –   –   4,310,460